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BHRI 8. V NAIK While Cochin
Madras, Bombay and Caleutta are merving the Stateg of Kerala Tami!
Nadu, Maharashtra and Bengsl, ont” tour other States left are Karnatska, Gujarat, Orissa snd Andhra Pradesh When the business of Marine Export Corporation has jumped by 200 per tent, why is it not possible to answer squarely the question of Shri Gangadeb Prom Karnataka, they are mak ing profity from export of fish Under the circrumstances. why is it that each maritime State is not given a branch or regional office” What are the constraints in the way”

SHR1 VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH The export from Karnataka, Wangalore Port, 15 only 7 per cent of the total export

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY"
What about Andhra®

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH Ouf of the total export valued at Rs 124 crores onlv Rs one crore and 86 lakhg 1¢ from Visakhapatanam Port in Andhra Pradesh

B0, this is the one factor which we have to see ‘Then there 13 the question of finance for opening these branch offices

Distribution of Consumer Loans in Villages

#8308 SHRI NAWAL  KISHORE
SINHA Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state

(a) the arrangements being made for the distribution of consumer loans in villages, and

(b) the gmount of consumer loans distributed in rural areas so lar?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
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PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE)-
€a) ang (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement

There 1s at present very limited arrangements 1n viilages for purvey-Ing pure consumption loans ag apart from production loan Only recenily the Reserve Bank of India has permui-
ted the primary agricultural credit societies to advance from the cooperatives own resources consumption joans to a non-defaulting member upto 10 per cent of his short-term loan subject to a himt of Rs 250 From the nformation available the primary cooperative societies of Maharashira and Kerala have started giving consumption loans to weaker sections of the community as a percentage of production loan against mortgage of moveable properties like utensils 1adio sets, cycles watcheg efc to landless agricultural labourerg or rural artisans

Some of the commercial banks have Jately formulated Schemeg in an attempt to meet some part of the consumption needs of the poorer sections of the village society A swnopsis of the schemes etc pertamming to the consumption credit formulated hv diffe. rent public sector banks 18 given at statement ‘A® It will be observed that in the commercial banking s°stem alsn loans for consamption purpoces are by and large hnked with the production activity of the borrower

The Regional Rural Banks have been permitted to extenq consumption credit for medical and educatwnal purposes along wiath production loans

Sinre the principle of giving wun-
sumption loans on a hmited scale as a part of produclion loan in iuril areas has been adopted only recently, the actual amount of loan so far given ex. clusively for consumption purposes in the rural areas is not avalable
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Statement ‘A’

Synopsis of the schemes, etc. pertaining to the consumption credit formulated by different public sector banks.

Bank of India: The Bank has formulated a scheme for financing released bonded labourers for providing consumption loan. These loans are, however, linkeq to pruduction Joans.
The purposes and the gquantum of loan for each purpose are ndicated below:

(i) Medical expediture—Upto
Rs. 250
(i1) Educational exp.nditure—

Rs. 25 per chud-maximum Rs. 75
(iii) Social acts—Rs 125.

The total limit for ell loans per borrower 1s Rs. 400.

Pumjab National Bank- A scheme has been recently introdurey under which consumption luins for n.odest amounts are available to small farmers and agricultural Iabwrer- B such loans are grarted only tor general consumption needs ang nnt for wasteful expenditure on marriages, dowries or post-funeral ritals

Canara Bank: The bank furmulateg a schema for extending finantal assistance to small/maisdwma) fariners when they suffer acute distress due to floods, drought, famine elc The scheme provide for a maximum loan of Rs. 1000 per person

Bank of Maharashtra. The hank has furmulatgd a scheme under vhich loans for meeting farmers' Ga:ly subsistence till the crops are harvested and marketed, are given. Tas schente is only mcant for the benasfit of the Adivasis in Thana District.

Central Bank of India: ‘The bank has formulated a scheme for the areas where debt relief legislation is in force. Under ths scheme, marginal farmers, landless labourers or rural artisang ang other smali borrowers whose annual house-hold income goes not exceed Rs. 2400 are given loans mainly for medical ang educational axpenses.

United Bank of India: A scheme for meeting the medical and educational expenses of needly furmers is under preparation.

Deng Bank: The bank has formu-
latag two schemes one for providing financial assistance to landless farmers to whom land is beirg allotted by State Governments under the 20-
Pomt Economic Programme and the other for the released hondeq labourers. Under the former scheme, consumption credit requreniont is link=
ed with production credit requirement. The maximum total loan available under the scheme is Rs. 5000 per borrower including the consumption component. The landless/margi-
na] farmers to whom lend 18 ullotted by the State Government; are eligible for thesa loans.

Indian Bank. The consumption loan 1s himited to Rs 1000 per )ndivi-
dusl against pledge »f gold crnaments, The purposas fur which such loun is given have not heen definnd

Allahcbad Bank- The tank hag formulated a scheme for providing financial assistance to tribal farmers anad landless farmers who have heen aliotted lands by the State Governments The loan is limiteg to Rs. 200 per family of farmers at a flat rate.

UUnion Bank: The bank has formulated a scheme under which consumption loan is given for meeling the ex-
penseq of loanee farmers for meeting their medical and educational expenses This loan is linked to production credit and does not exceed 50 per cent of the amount of crop loan or Rs. 500, whichever is less.

Bank of Baroda: The bank provides for small consumption loan upie Re 500 to landless labourers and


9 Oral Answers

bonded labourers who are allotted land for cultivation. 'This amount is given in addition to crop ang other production loans.

United Commercial Bank: The bank has introduceq schemes for providing consumption loang to farmers for meeting their educational &nd medical expenses. These loans are linked to production loans.

Syndicate Bank: The bank hasz not drawn up any specific scheme but has besn giving loans at the rate of Rs. 30 against security of oue gramme of gold to all sections of rural population for meeting their consumption needs.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
Accordingly to the statement it ap-
peaarg that there is 5 tendency to link consumption loan with production.
This will relegate the guestion of consumption loan to the barkzround. The present position is that our rursl areas are such thet 80 por cnt of our rural families have to horrow money both for preduction and consumption.
A sizcable nortion of the rest also needs monz2y occasionally. Fer the latter, it ig not distress hut for the former, it is entirely a question of distress borrowing. Thig zituation has actually led to the introductioa of the evils of the honded lehour and distress sale of fondsrains and heldings, Another asoect of this maiter is that thege loans are not required in iump sum. They are required in bits; some to-dav. some after three months, then another amount after 6 months. Recent legislations have accentuated the trouble in rural areas, with regard to these loans. May I inform the House and the hon. Members that tha sources of rural credit supply have nearly drieg up? May I know now soon it is proposed to set up an alternative organization for meeting this very vital need of these people?

SHRI PRANB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: 1 do agree with the hon. Members that the requirement of the rural credit, both for production and consumption, is a very important problem; and in view of the fact that moratorium has been declareg on rural indebtendness, and in certain cases it has been scaleq down, the problem has assumed more dimensions; and it is known to the hon, Members of the House that a working group was set up to sort out that problem and ic suggest remedial measures by which we can come into the rural areas, and to fill the gap which has been created by the withdrawal of the monesy-
lenders. The Sivaraman Committee have submitted their recommendations to me on the 26th of this month;
and they are under the consideration of the Government. They have recommended certain measures, We are already taking the initiative, along with the States, to implement them.
But apart from it, the hon. Member will find, if they look at the Annexure which I have given to the reply, that certain banks have already taken up varioug schemes to pirovide consumption loans to the rural pecple. The whole guestion is how we can augment it and how we ¢an bring in more credit into the rural areas, Lopart from it. tha institution which is basi-
1 rﬁ?‘mt to meet the rural reguirements, ic the regiomal rural hank.
Pcrﬁxap; the hon. Members would av-
presiate that since Decembeor. we have increasng the number of regional riral hunks from 6 to 20, They are oexpanding their branches. We are aware of the problem and we are trving to sort it out as expeditiously as

possible.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
According to the statement, canpera-
tive societies are already advancing consumntion loans at least in Kerala and4 Mahsrashtra; but it is not so in other States. Besides, some banks lsn are advancing, or planning to advance, consumption loans May I know whether there is any proposal before the Government to advance cuch loans on concessional rate of interest, particularly to small and marginal farmers and agricuitural labourers?
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egd intg by the Committee. Unless we g v t !

nrrtved :taﬂnfaltgeciéiono?therecom« & ag oo wer f s wR B mendations of the Committee, it may rord not be possible for me to indicate s A Wt W ¥, A4

what concrete and positive steps we TR wf awr wor Wy dure 4 ?

are going to take. So far ps the dif- o A Wy et fe ferential rates of interests are con- w9 linked to any particular community t?

or to any particular class, These banks are spread over 265 out of 375 districts in the country. But there too, we are considering in whar way we can link it up with cartain specific projects and mainly so, for the dz=velopment of the more wcak secticns of the community.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: That is only one area which he is referring to, so far as n regional rural bank is concerned. There too § do not know why they are not using the local languages, which are understandable to the people. We wave in. structed them to follow the ragional languages, which are unde“standalble to the ordinary workers. \Ve shall look into why Bhojpuri is nct used by the regional rural bank.

We are emphasising the importance of having a large number of credit societies and primary sormetics at each and every village so that the rom-
mercial banks, the regs.onal rural banks co-operative credit socicties, al}
of them could put their mizht togethey and take care of the problem,

Regarding the urgency cf the problem, I have already submitted to the hon. Membar that the repart has just been received. They have made some major recommendations, particularly one for instant expansion of credit so-
cietias

Regarding the pstte:n which has been followed by Maha'sshtra and Kerala, whether the Stat? Governments cgn build up that immudiately and, if so. what help tney would not require from us, this is a matter which we discussed at the State Chief Mini~
sters’ Conference. We are again {aking up the matter with them and uxging them to deal with it with the utmost urgeney go that before the next khmriff season we oan begin to operate in the fleld of rural credit with institutional arvangements,

SHRI D. N. TIWARI: It js not cloar from the statement laid on the Table of the House as to what arrangements have been made in each Stute for the Aistribution of consumption loans, Liecause the statement simply says that this bank or that bank has been opened, In those areas whera the Pper capita income js the lowest and the people are in dire necessity of congumption loan, specially in States like Bihar, north Bihar particularly, ang eastern UP, what arrangements have heen made so that the people might lake advantage of this and be free frum hunger?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE 1 do appreciate the concern of the hon., Member. But, at the same time, pirhaps, one point we shall have to keep in mind It may not be possible for us to take care of the entire probler of the consumption lnang immediately Because, after al)l the re. sourcet which will have to be ploughed back in the rural aress are unlimited At the same {ime, we shall have to see that at least a part of the consumption loan 15 privid~ for me b=
cine, education, to sustain the farmer till the harvesting par.od s over Therefure, the illustrationy which are jndicati'd in Annexure A are merely illustrative, which are op-=ciiing m limited areas We want to extend it The agencies which ave funcuming are branches of commer “al banks, regional ural banks, co operetive cvedit societies and farmers service societies Even tie State Governmient administrative machinermes Lk the revenue adminiztration are aumnenting their staff. We are trylng ¢ ponl the resources of all the ageasies in take care of the problem
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE. The hon. Member would appreciate that the reeronal ruraj banks have just starteq coming up. During the last two weeks 1 hyve inaugurated at least three ba.aws So 1t 13 net yrt time to call tor ary report from aay of tham At the same tire, some banks have start~j operatiag from the 2nd October The whole purjose uof setting up the reg ou2a1 rural banks ig to help the sma'l and m#~punal farmers, landless .abouar and poor st~
sans, We are mazking a .onstant review But I may inform the hon.
Member that these organisationg have also their hmtations, because the problem 15 so vast ang the institutional arrangements ar: so meagre, that in spite of our best ¢! we cannot reach them. We acked the Committee to look into what other alternative agencies can be es ablished to supplement the existing artangements. That 1z why we are ex*cering our rmrds on the recommendatons of the Working Group On the basis of that we will take care of thc problem

Construction of Airports in Eastern
India

*609 SHR! SAKTI KUMAR SAR-
KAR Wil the Miais.er of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATIUN be pleascd to state-

(a) whether Civil Aviation Depsrt-
ment 1s constructing more awrports in the country; and

